

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

---

STATE OF IOWA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

PETER LEROY VEAL,

Defendant-Appellant.

S.CT. NO. 21-0144

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR CERRO GORDO COUNTY  
HONORABLE RUSTIN DAVENPORT, JUDGE

---

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF AND ARGUMENT

---

MARTHA J. LUCEY  
State Appellate Defender

THERESA R. WILSON  
Assistant Appellate Defender  
twilson@spd.state.ia.us  
[appellatedefender@spd.state.ia.us](mailto:appellatedefender@spd.state.ia.us)

STATE APPELLATE DEFENDER'S OFFICE  
Fourth Floor Lucas Building  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
(515) 281-8841 / (515) 281-7281 FAX

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Certificate of Service .....	2
Table of Authorities .....	5
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review .....	7
Statement of the Case .....	11
Argument	
I. Veal’s claim that the felon exclusion rule should be considered a jury management practice for purposes of a challenge under the Sixth Amendment fair cross-section claim is properly before this Court. Likewise, the Court may consider legislative facts relevant to the felon exclusion rule in deciding this case.....	11
II. Courts should consider systematic exclusion of felons at the reporting stage, which is when their felon status prompts their exclusion.....	18
III. Aggregate analyses are used to establish systematic underrepresentation of minorities under the second prong of the Duren/Plain/Lilly analysis. A defendant who does not provide such an analysis risks failing to carry his burden.....	22
IV. The application of the felon exclusion rule does not contribute to the probity of the jury, but undermines the concept of a fair and impartial jury.....	28

Conclusion..... 33

Attorney's Cost Certificate ..... 34

Certificate of Compliance..... 35

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena, 515 U.S. 200 (1995) .....	30
Berghuis v. Smith, 559 U.S. 314 (2010) .....	14, 19
City of Council Bluffs v. Cain, 342 N.W.2d 810 (Iowa 1983) .....	17
Commonwealth v. Arriaga, 781 N.E.2d 1253 (Mass. 2003).....	23-25
Duren v. Missouri, 439 U.S. 357 (1979) .....	26, 30
Greenwood Manor v. Iowa Dep't of Pub. Health, 641 N.W.2d 823 (Iowa 2002) .....	16
Lockhart v. McCree, 476 U.S. 162 (1986) .....	28-29, 31, 32
State v. Chidester, 570 N.W.2d 78 (Iowa 1997).....	28-29, 32
State v. Lilly, 930 N.W.2d 293 (Iowa 2019) .....	13-14, 23
State v. Pickett, 671 N.W.2d 866 (Iowa 2003) .....	15
State v. Plain, 898 N.W.2d 801 (Iowa 2017) .....	27
State v. Veal, 930 N.W.2d 319 (Iowa 2019) .....	14-15, 23, 26
State v. Williams, 929 N.W.2d 621 (Iowa 2019) .....	19, 21
Taylor v. Louisiana, 419 U.S. 522 (1975).....	30

Varnum v. Brien, 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009)..... 18

Welsh v. Branstad, 470 N.W.2d 644 (Iowa 1991) ..... 17

Witherspoon v. Illinois, 391 U.S. 510 (1968)..... 31

Statutes and Court Rules:

Fed.R.Evid. 201..... 17

Iowa Code § 607A.3(6) (2021) ..... 20-21

Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.18(5)(a) (2017) ..... 12, 19, 32

Iowa R. Evid. 5.201 ..... 17

Other Authorities:

2 John W. Strong, McCormick on Evidence § 328  
(5th ed. 1999)..... 16-18

Kenneth C. Davis, An Approach to Problems of Evidence in  
the Administrative Process, 55 Harv. L.Rev. 364 (1942)..... 17
